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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF CALHOUN 2019GS09-0386

As a Court of General Sessions, convened on Noevmber 15, 2019 the Grand Jurors of
CALHOUN County present upon their oath:

COMMON LAW MISCONDUCT IN OFFICE

That from on or about May 2003 to on or about February 2019, in Calhoun County
Defendant Heath Hill while serving as Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Tri-
County Electric Cooperative willfully and dishonestly failed to properly and faithfully
discharge the duties of his public office imposed upon him by law, to wit: by using the
office of Trustee to obtain personal benefit to himself and Defendant's family members
by among other things causing Tri-County Electric Cooperative employees perform
work upon property owned and controlled by Defendant and Defendant's family
members at little or no cost to Defendant and his family members but which cost the
Tri-County Electric Cooperative more than $300,000; and/or obtaining electrical light
service upon Defendant's property for more than fifteen (15) years at a cost of more
than $23,000 without paying the Tri-County Electric Cooperative anything for the
service; and/or obtaining a cash payment in excess of $80,000 from the proceeds of an
annuity purchased by Tri-County Electric Cooperative funds and/or otherwise obtaining
money and benefits to which Defendant was not entitied to receive. The Defendant did
commit acts or omissions in breach of his duty of good faith and accountability to the
public. All against the peace and dignity of the State and in violation of the common law
of South Carolina.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF CALHOUN 2019GS08-0387

As a Court of General Sessions, convened on November 15, 2019 the Grand Jurors of
CALHOUN County present upon their oath:

USE OF OFFICIAL POSITION FOR FINANCIAL GAIN

That on or about February 2007 in Calhoun County, Defendant Heath Hill while serving
as the Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Tri-County Electric Cooperative did
knowingly use his official office and membership to obtain an economic interest for
himself by obtaining property and services valued at more than $50 for Defendant's
benefit, to wit: causing Tri-County Electric Cooperative employees to perform work and
install power lines upon property owned and controlled by Defendant in violation of

Sections 8-13-700(A) and 1520 of the SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS (1976), as
amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided.

DAVID M. PASCOE,
FIRST CIRCUIT SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF CALHOUN 2019GS09-0388

As a Court of General Sessions, convened on November 15, 2019 the Grand Jurors of
CALHOUN County present upon their oath:

USE OF OFFICIAL POSITION FOR FINANCIAL GAIN

That from on or about June 2006 to on or about December 2007 in Calhoun County,
Defendant Heath Hill while serving as the Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Tri-
County Electric Cooperative did knowingly use his official office and membership to
obtain an economic interest for himself and family members by obtaining property and
services valued at more than $50 for Defendant's family members’ benefit, to wit:
causing Tri-County Electric Cooperative employees to perform work and install power
lines upon property owned by Defendant’s family members in violation of Sections 8-13-
700(A) and 1520 of the SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS (1976), as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case
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made and provided.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF CALHOUN 2019GS09-0389

As a Court of General Sessions, convened on November 15, 2019 the Grand Jurors of
CALHOUN County present upon their oath:

USE OF OFFICIAL POSITION FOR FINANCIAL GAIN

That from on or about May 2003 to on or about February 2019 in Calhoun County,
Defendant Heath Hill while serving as the Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Tri-
County Electric Cooperative did knowingly use his official office and membership to
obtain an economic interest for himself and familty members by obtaining property and
services valued at more than $50 for Defendant's benefit and Defendant's family
members’ benefit, to wit: obtaining electrical light service upon Defendant's property for
more than fifteen (15) years at a cost of more than $23,000 for which the Defendant did
not pay anything, in violation of Sections 8-13-700(A) and 1520 of the SOUTH
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS (1976), as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided.

DAVID M. PASCOE,
FIRST CIRCUIT SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF CALHOUN 2019GS09-0390

As a Court of General Sessions, convened on November 15, 2019 the Grand Jurors of
CALHOUN County present upon their oath:

USE OF OFFICIAL POSITION FOR FINANCIAL GAIN

On or about October 2008, in Calhoun County Defendant Heath Hill who was Chairman
of the Board of Trustees of the Tri-County Electric Cooperative did knowingly use his
official office and membership to obtain an economic interest for himself by obtaining
property valued at more than $50 for Defendant's benefit, to wit: obtaining a cash
payment in excess of $80,000 from the proceeds of an annuity purchase with Tri-
County Electric Cooperative funds in violation of Sections 8-13-700(A) and 1520 of the
SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS (1976), as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case
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